
 

 
 
Notice of public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Dew, Funnell, Hunter, Kramm and Mason 
 

Date: Monday, 18 July 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

any prejudicial interests or 

any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Friday 15 July 2016 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods   

 

 The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
will be in attendance to outline the priorities and challenges in his 
portfolio. 
 

4. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn 
Report   

(Pages 1 - 10) 

 This report provides details of the 2015/16 outturn position for 
both finance and performance across services within City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 

5. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 
Performance Report   

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 This report provides an overview of the detailed data contained 
within the Safer York Partnership bi-annual performance report. 
 

6. Attendance of North Yorkshire Police    
 Deputy Commander Charlotte Bloxham will be in attendance for 

this item. 
 

7. Draft Alcohol Strategy 2016-2021: Public 
Consultation   

(Pages 25 - 52) 

 This report presents a draft city-wide alcohol strategy which is 
currently out for public consultation.  The committee is asked to 
consider the strategy and to contribute to the consultation 
process.  Specifically, Members are asked to consider the 
consultation questions shown at Annex B, and the resources and 
support that might be required to contribute to the achievement of 
the stated objectives. 
 
 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

8. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - 
Draft Final Report   

(Pages 53 - 186) 

 This report presents the findings and recommendations from the 
Housing Allocations Scrutiny Review and asks Members to 
endorse the recommendations so that they may be fed into the 
ongoing Allocations Service Development officer review.  This 
final report will subsequently be included as an annex to the 
officer review report due to be presented to the Executive 
Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods in August 2016. 
 

9. Housing and Planning Act 2016   (Pages 187 - 192) 
 This report updates Members on the legislative changes arising 

from the introduction of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, as 
they relate to the housing service and to consider the impact on 
tenants. 
 

10. Work Plan 2016/17   (Pages 193 - 194) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

municipal year 2016/17. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

   

 

Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

18th July 2016 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services and the 
Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods. 

 
2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn Report 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2015/16 outturn position for both 
finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.   

 
Analysis  

 
Finance – General Fund 

 
2. The services that relate to the Communities and Environment 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee cross two directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Service Plan variations which relate to services within this scrutiny 
are shown below: 
 

   Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

City & Environmental Services    

Waste 9,248 9,510 +262 

Communities and Neighbourhoods    

Housing General Fund 2,568 2,649 +81 

Public Protection -215 -458 -243 

Community 
[...]
ated ASB incidents, 6% lower then the same period in 2014/15. 
Since the ASB Hub started collecting data in February 2015, there 
have been 1,588 new cases recorded. Between April 2015 and 
March 2016, 1,172 new cases of anti-social behaviour recorded – 
39% are “nuisance”, 10% “personal”, 23% “environmental” and 
28% categorised as “other”. 
 

25. Year end data for 2015/16 reports a 4% increase in the number of 
incidents of domestic violence, with a total of 2,858 incidents 
(2,745 in 14/15). There has not been a domestic violence murder 
recorded in York since 2008/09. 

 
26. A scorecard is attached as an annex which presents a detailed 

update of the key performance indicators for services within this 
scrutiny committee. 

Page 5



Implications 
 

27. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
28. The report provides members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  
 
Recommendations  

 
29. As this report is for information only, there are no 

recommendations. 
 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Tel: 555749 

 
 

Neil Ferris 
Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 7th July 2016  

    
 

Annexes  
 
Annex A – Performance Scorecard 

 

 

Page 6



Collection 

Frequency
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target

Polarity DoT

BW05
Gas safety – % of properties having valid Gas Safe registered 

gas certificates - (Snapshot)
Monthly 98.79% 99.71% 99.65% 99.43% 99.
[...]
& Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 July 2016 

 
Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Performance Report 

 
Summary 

1. This report provides a brief overview of the detailed data contained within 
the Safer York Partnership bi-annual performance report as produced by 
City of York Council‟s Policy and Performance Team attached at Annex 
A.  

Overview 

2. Whilst some crime levels are increasing in York in line with National 
trends, it has always been accepted that significant reductions in crime 
could not be sustained. However, York remains one of the safest cities 
within the UK and its overall low levels of crime are testimony to the well 
developed partnership arrangements and embedded multi-agency 
problem solving delivered through Safer York Partnership. Further 
strength has been given to the partnership by the development of the 
multi-agency community safety hub, bringing partners together to work 
more effectively and efficiently. 

 
Violent Crime  

 
3. Whilst violent crime has increased in the city, this is largely attributable to 

the range of incidents which fall within the Home Office Crime recording 
category of „violent crime‟. Violent crimes are those where the victim is 
intentionally stabbed, punched, kicked, pushed, jostled, etc. or 
threatened with violence whether or not there is any injury. The vast 
majority of violent crimes recorded in York fall within the lower levels of 
severity and do not indicate an increase in serious violence within the 
city.  

 
4. As expected, the majority of these crimes are recorded within the city 

centre and are heavily linked to alcohol and alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour. This is being addressed by Safer York Partnership through 
the Alcohol and Violent Crime in the Night Time Economy (AVANTE) 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

multi-agency problem solving group and includes the delivery regular 
operations such as Operation Erase.  

  
5. Operation Erase is once again running throughout the summer with 

l
[...]
rts%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CSP11&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?/reports/KPI_system/KPI_Menu&rs:Command=Render/&rc:Toolbar=false


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

18th July 2016 

 
Report of Director of Public Health 
 

Draft Alcohol Strategy 2016 – 2021:  Public Consultation 

Summary 

1. The report presents a draft city-wide alcohol strategy (Annex A) which is 
currently out for public consultation.  The committee is asked to read the 
strategy and to contribute to the consultation process.  Specifically, 
committee members are asked to consider consultation questions shown 
at Annex B, and the resources and support that might be required to 
contribute to the achievement of the stated objectives.  

Background 

2. The draft strategy has been developed in collaboration between a range 
of statutory and non-statutory agencies working across the City of York 
area.   The creation of an alcohol strategy was requested by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board who have approved the current draft to go out to 
public consultation. 

Consultation  

3. The Health & Wellbeing Board approved the strategy to go out to public 
consultation.  A public consultation via the CYC Consultation page at:  
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20034/local_democracy/13/have_your_say_
-_current_consultations  began in June with the option to comment open 
until 6 July 2016.  Comments and feedback will be incorporated into the 
draft strategy before it is returned to the Health and Well Being Board on 
7 September for approval. 

 
Options  

4. Committee members are asked to read the draft strategy and to provide 
input into the consultation process.  

 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7

https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20034/local_democracy/13/have_your_say_-_current_consultations
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20034/local_democracy/13/have_your_say_-_current_consultations


 

 
Analysis 

 
5. Committee members are asked to read the report and to contribute to 

the consultation process with particular reference to the consultation 
survey questions (Annex A).   This process will inform the development 
of the strategy that will be presented to the September 2016 Health & 
Wellbeing Board for consideration and approval.    

 
Council Plan 
 

6. The draft alcohol strategy supports council plan priorities of a prosperous 
city for all by supporting local businesses, enabling residents to access a 
range of activities, and to ensure visitors are impressed with our city; a 
focus on frontline services by supporting people to make healthier 
choices around alcohol, to access support services where these are 
needed, supporting children to have the best start in life, and protecting 
people from harm. 

 
 Implications 

7. Financial - If there is no alcohol strategy for York there are financial 
implications for the city associated with the cost of responding to and 
treating alcohol related health and social harms. 

8. Crime and Disorder - The alcohol strategy will identify approaches to 
reduce crime and disorder within the City of York.  

9. There are no HR, Equalities, Legal, IT, Property or other implications 
associated with the recommendation in this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

10. The risk of not running a comprehensive public consultation for this draft 
strategy will delay a collaborative multi-agency approach to addressing 
alcohol harms and problems currently seen within York. 
 

 Recommendation 

11. Committee members are asked to consider the draft strategy and to 
provide input into the consultation process.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the engagement and consultation process 
takes account of scrutiny committee member views. 

Page 26



 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Nick Sinclair  
Health Improvement 
Officer 
Public Health 
01904 55
[...]
ge 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 July 2016 

Report of the Housing Allocations Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the findings and recommendations from the Housing 
Allocations Scrutiny Review and asks Members to endorse the 
recommendations so that they may be fed into the ongoing Allocations 
Service Development officer review.  This final report will subsequently 
be included as an annex to the officer review report due to be presented 
to the Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods in August 
2016. 

 Background to Review 

2. In March 2016 the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee received an overview of the council‟s Housing Allocations & 
Choice Based Lettings system.  This provided an update on the ongoing 
officer review of the Council‟s current working methods, and the 
legislation and North Yorkshire Homes Choice (NYHC) allocations policy 
that governs those processes.  

3. The Committee agreed they would like to participate in the ongoing 
review and a Task Group was formed.  In early May 2016 the Task 
Group met for the first time to receive introductory information in support 
of their review and agreed the following review aim and objectives:  

„To actively engage with and contribute to the ongoing officer review, to 
help shape improvements to the Council‟s housing allocations process 
and contribute to the decisions and actions to be taken around the 
Council‟s Housing Allocation & Choice Based Lettings System.‟ 
 

Objectives: 
 
i. To review the Housing Registrations service to understand the 

Council‟s policy, process, systems and application criteria. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



 

ii. To consider national good practice, visits and findings of the 
„Allocations Service Development Officer Review‟ work to date. 

iii. To consider proposed 
[...]
h to allocations i.e. some choice based 
lettings for some customer groups initially, with the option for officers 
to allocate if customers are not placing sufficient bids to resolve their 
housing need. 

 

Page 70



 

59. Although not directly linked to the review of the allocations system, the 
Task Group also recommends: 

 vi) That the council endeavours to add to its housing stock in the future 
through the introduction of multiple occupation properties. 

 vii) That the council proactively increase the availability of social 
housing through the Local Plan 

 viii) That revisions may be required to planning guidance in order to 
encourage the building of more affordable family homes and help 
address the pressure on the city‟s 2/3-bed social housing stock  

 
60. Finally, in regard to the current the sub regional partnership, Task Group 

recommends that:  

viii) CYC re-negotiates the current arrangements in order to address the 
findings from CYC‟s officer review.  Should this prove unsuccessful 
the Task Group recommends that CYC withdraw from that 
partnership and attempt to negotiate a new mini partnership with a 
reduced number of other specific local authorities in order to focus 
on the needs of York residents and those in the closest locality.  

Reason:  To inform the ongoing Allocations Service Development Officer 
Review and conclude the scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols, thereby enabling this draft final 
report to be presented to the Community & Environment Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting on 18 July 2016. 

 Implications & Risk Management 

61. All implications and risks associated with any recommended changes to 
the council‟s current allocations policy will be assessed as part of the 
ongoing Allocations Service Development Officer Review.  The findings 
from this scrutiny review will help to inform that assessment. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melani
[...]
          

Option 2 
           

Option 3 
           

Option 4 
           

Option 5            

Option 6            

Option 7            

Option 8            

Option 9            

Option 
10 

           

 

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Communities & Environment Scrutiny Committee  18th July 2016 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 

 

Housing and Planning Act 2016  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members of the committee on the 
legislative changes arising from the introduction of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016, as they relate to the housing service and to consider 
the likely impact on our tenants.  

Background 

2. The Housing and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on the 12th May 
2016.  The Act consists of 8 Parts: 

 Part 1: New Homes in England 

 Part 2: Rouge landlords and letting agents in England 

 Part 3: Recovering abandoned premises in England 

 Part 4 Social housing in England 

 Part 5: Housing, estate agents and rent charges: other changes 

 Part 6: Planning in England 

 Part 7: Compulsory purchase 

 Part 8: General 

3. The main elements that impact on the councils housing landlord function 
fall under Part 4: Social housing in England.  Within Part 4 there are six 
chapters: 

Chapter 1: Implementing the Right to Buy on a voluntary basis 

Chapter 1: Vacant higher value local authority housing 

Page 187 Agenda Item 9



 

Chapter 3: High income social tenants: mandatory rents 

Chapter 4: Reducing regulation of Social Housing Etc 

Chapter 5: Insolvency of Registered Providers of Social Housing 

Chapter 6: Secure Tenancies Etc 

Analysis of the Part 4 of the Act 

4. Part 4: Chapter 1 – Provides the legal framework for the deal struck 
between government and the National Housing Federation (the 
representative body of housing associations) for the voluntary 
introdu
[...]
act on the council.  The two likely biggest risks are the loss 
of affordable housing through the need to consider selling “higher value‟ 
homes and the financial risk to the HRA Business Plan associated with 
paying the levy.  The details of exactly what the level of risks will be is 

Page 191



 

not know at this point in time.  Once regulation is received from 
government this will be assessed and any impact and risk reported to the 
councils through its governance structures. 
 

 Recommendations 

32. The report is for information only and therefore there are no 
recommendations. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing 
& Community Safety 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8th July 2016 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
All 

 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 192



 
 
 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2016/17 

Dates Work Programme 

29 June 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.  Attendance of the Exec Mbr for Environment – Update on Priorities & Challenges (confirmed) 
2.  Report on Riverside Improvements (Dave Meigh) 
3.  Scoping Report on Ward Funding & Commissioning Review (Mary Bailey/Charlie Croft) 
4.  Workplan 2016/17 

18 July 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Exec Mbr for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods – Update on Priorities & Challenges (Cllr Carr)   
2.   CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   SYP Bi-Annual Performance Report & an Update on Drug Related Crime & Disorder (Jane Mowat) 
4.   Attendance of North Yorkshire Police (Deputy Commander Charlotte Bloxham - attendance confirmed) 
5.   Consultation on Draft Alcohol Strategy (Nick Sinclair) 
6.   Housing Allocations Policy Development Review Draft Final Report 
7.   Update Report on the Housing & Planning Bill (S Waddington) 
8.   Workplan 2016/17 

21 Sept 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.   Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-Time Economy) (Tanya Lyon) 
3.   Workplan 2016/7 

16 Nov 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of North Yorks Fire & Rescue Service 
2.   Update on the work of the Substance Misuse Team (Leigh Bell / Sharon Stoltz)  
3.   Workplan 2016/7  

25 Jan 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Jane Mowat)   
3.   Safer York Partnership Update on Domestic Violence (Jane Mowat) 
4.   Update on the Community Safety Unit (Jane Mowat) 
5.   Workplan 2016/7 

15 March 
2017 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.  Workplan 2016/7 

17 May 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.  Draft Workplan 2017/18 

P
age 193

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn Report
	Annex A - Communities and Environment Scrutiny Scorecard 2015-16

	5 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report
	Annex A

	7 Draft Alcohol Strategy 2016-2021: Public Consultation
	Annex A Draft Strategy
	Annex B - Public Consultation Questions

	8 Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A - Current Demands on Housing and Current Policy
	Annex B - Locality Report Diseconomies
	Annex C - Choice Based Lettings Systems Thinking Review
	Annex D1 - Proposals and Consideration for the Future
	Annex D2 - Alternative allocations system
	Annex E - Table of Options

	9 Housing and Planning Act 2016
	10 Work Plan 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 July 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors  Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Hunter, Kramm and 
Mason 
 
Councillor Carr 

Apologies Councillor  Dew 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
was in attendance to outline the priorities and challenges in his 
portfolio. 
 
Referring to the priorities that had been set for the previous 
year, the Executive Member stated that there had been a major 
commitment to the Community Safety Unit and multi-agency 
working.  He drew attention to Operation Erase and the work 
that was taking place to reduce the level of alcohol related 
behaviour.    
 
The Executive Member stated that his priorities for the current 
year included the development of the joint community safety 



approach, as this was working very effectively.  He was seeking 
to encourage joint working across all directorates and to 
develop stronger links between the Safer York Partnership and 
the Business Improvement District.  The Executive Member 
stated that budgetary pressures would continue to present 
specific challenges.  He also drew Members’ attention to issues 
in respect of Hate Crime, the national terrorist threat, the 
escalation of cyber crime and online radicalisation.  He stated 
that there was also ongoing work in respect of tackling anti-
social behaviour, although incidents of this type of behaviour in 
York were less than in other cities.  
 
The Executive Member also drew the committee’s attention to 
the work that was taking place in respect of house building and 
tackling homelessness.  He gave details of the number of 
homelessness interventions that had taken place.  The 
Executive Member stated that there had been a slight increase 
in the number of rough sleepers but that beds were available for 
them and the issue was in respect of engagement. 
 
Members questioned the Executive Member and the 
representative of North Yorkshire Police on the following issues: 

 Residents and Tenants Associations 

 The figures for core policing in the city centre 

 The neighbourhood team arrangements 

 The plans that were in place in the event of a terrorism 
attack or major incident, including the staffing resources 
and the emergency planning arrangements that were in 
place. 

 
Members were informed of the launch by the Police of 
Community Messaging.  This was a national initiative and 
Members’ support was sought in encouraging residents to sign-
up. 
 
The Executive Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Executive Member for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

priorities and challenges of those parts of the 
Executive Member’s portfolio which fall within the 
committee’s remit. 



11. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the 
2015/16 outturn position for both finance and performance 
across services within City and Environmental Services and 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members commented on the underspend by ward committees.  
Officers stated that the process for ward committee expenditure 
was working well but that it had taken time to become 
embedded. 
 
Officers were asked about the indirect costs of the flooding.  
They stated that it was not possible to give a tangible figure in 
respect of the reduction in the number of visitors to the city 
during the period of the flooding although comparisons could be 
made with previous years. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

latest finance and performance position. 
 
 

12. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the 
data contained within the Safer York Partnership bi-annual 
performance report.   
 
Members questioned the representatives from the Safer York 
Partnership and North Yorkshire Police on the following issues: 
 
Anti-Social behaviour 
 
Officers stated that initiatives such as Operation Erase were 
working well and were having a positive impact in reducing 
levels of anti-social behaviour.  The co-operation between train 
companies, licensees, the Police and other agencies was also 
working very well in tackling the particular issues that were 
occurring on Saturdays.   Members agreed that it would be 
useful for an update on Operation Erase to be given at their 
meeting in November. 
 
 



Cycle Theft and Cycling Offences 
 
Members asked if the lack of secure cycle storage in the city 
centre was a factor in cycle theft.  Officers confirmed that cycle 
theft continued to be a priority and was an ongoing issue.  There 
had been a recent increase in the number of incidents but 
strategies such as promoting the marking of property were 
ongoing.  In response to questions from Members, officers gave 
details of the action that was taken in respect of cyclists who 
breached regulations, for example by cycling on the pavement. 
 
Street Begging 
 
Officers were asked about the situation in respect of street 
begging.  They stated that this was a cyclical problem and they 
outlined the approach that was taken, including involving 
support service providers as appropriate.  Officers outlined 
some of the challenges regarding enforcement to tackle this 
issue.  It was noted that there had been an increase in the 
number of rough sleepers in the city but that this was not always 
associated with homelessness and that there were other 
contributory factors.   
 
Hate Crime 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the number of 
hate crime and hate incidents that had been recorded.  Officers 
stated that, in line with the national trend, there had been a 
slight increase in June 2016 although this had not continued.  
Members commented on the need to take seriously the issue of 
hate crime.  It was suggested that education programmes in 
school were crucial in tackling this issue.  Officers stated that 
the Hate Crime Strategy and the Community Safety Strategy 
were due to be refreshed and it was suggested that it may be 
useful for the committee to be involved in this process.  
Although both documents were due to run until March 2017, it 
had been agreed that because of the change in delivery, the 
reviews would take place before this.  Members requested that 
a copy of the current Hate Crime Strategy be circulated to the 
committee.  
 
Drug related Crime 
 
Officers were asked if statistical information could be provided in 
respect of drug related crime. Members were informed that 



although a significant amount of crime was committed by drug 
users, it was difficult to define a crime as being drug related 
unless the offender stated that they had committed the crime to 
support a drug habit.  Further consideration would be given as 
to the data that could be provided to the committee regarding 
this issue. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

crime levels in the city. 
 
 

13. Attendance of North Yorkshire Police  
 
Deputy Commander Charlotte Bloxham from North Yorkshire 
Police had been invited to attend the meeting.  She was 
thanked for her attendance at the meeting and for the 
contribution that she had made to agenda items 5 and 6.  
Members requested that Deputy Commander Bloxham be 
invited to attend future meetings at which the Safer York 
Partnership Performance Reports were presented. 
 
 

14. Draft Alcohol Strategy 2016-2021: Public Consultation  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft city-wide 
alcohol strategy (Annex A to the report) which was currently out 
for public consultation.  Members were asked to consider the 
strategy and to contribute to the consultation process.  Members 
noted that the strategy had been developed at the request of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and it was due to be given further 
consideration by the Board at their meeting in September. 
 
Members requested that they receive a list of the consultees for 
the draft strategy and the organisations that were involved in the 
drafting of the document.1 
 
It was agreed that Members would forward any comments on 
the draft Alcohol Strategy to the Scrutiny Officer who would 
collate these on behalf of the committee. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Alcohol Strategy be noted. 
 

(ii) That Members’ comments be forwarded to the 



  Scrutiny Officer by 31 July 2016. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the engagement and consultation 

process takes into account the views of Members of 
the Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Action Required  
1. Obtain information requested   

 
MC  

 

15. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report presenting the findings 
and recommendations from the Housing Allocations Scrutiny 
Review and which asked Members to endorse the 
recommendations so that they could be fed into the ongoing 
Allocations Service Development officer review.  This final 
report would subsequently be included as an annex to the 
officer review report due to be presented to the Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods in August 
2016. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to recommendation (v).  Officers 
outlined some of the factors that would need to be taken into 
account if a mixed approach to allocations was to be 
implemented. 
 
The members of the Task Group were thanked for their work on 
the review.  Thanks were also expressed to the housing officers 
for their time and support during the review.  
 
Resolved: That the Task Group’s recommendations, as 

detailed in paragraphs 57 to 60 of the report, be 
endorsed. 

 
Reason: To inform the ongoing Allocations Service  

Development Officer Review and to conclude the 
scrutiny review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 
 

 

16. Housing and Planning Act 2016  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
legislative changes arising from the introduction of the Housing 



and Planning Act 2016, as they related to the housing service 
and to consider the impact on tenants. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to Part 4 of the Act, including 
the issues in respect of “higher value” housing stock. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of the 

legislative changes and the impact on tenants. 
 
 

17. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 
 
Members requested that the committee receive statistical data 
on drug related crime within the city as part of future Safer York 
Partnership biannual updates. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
   following additions: 

 Draft Community Safety Plan (September 
meeting) 

 Refresh of the Hate Crime Strategy  

 Update on Operation Erase (November 
meeting) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 


